June ..... 7.8103 7.8260 7.8080 7.8430
July ..... 7.8275 7.8133 7.7956 7.8275
August ..... 7.8403 7.8420 7.8266 7.8469
September ..... 7.8401 7.8350 7.8177 7.8425
October ..... 7.8376 7.8421 7.8371 7.8454
November (through November

15, 2019 ..... 7.8261 7.8303 7.8256 7.8376

(1) Annual averages are calculated using the average of month-end rates of the relevant year. Monthly
averages are calculated using the average of the daily rates during the relevant month.

– 74 –

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth our consolidated current borrowings and capitalization as of
August 31, 2019:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an adjusted basis to give effect to the gross proceeds from the issuance of the New
Notes before deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other
estimated expenses relating to this offering payable by us. For the avoidance of doubt,
the as adjusted information below does not give effect to the Concurrent Exchange
Offer and the issuance of any Exchange Notes.

As of August 31, 2019

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

Current borrowings
Secured
Short-term bank loans and other

borrowings ..... 144,758 20,234 144,758 20,234
Current portion of non-current

bank loans and other
borrowings ..... 583,980 81,626 583,980 81,626

Unsecured
Senior notes ..... 1,100,337 153,801 1,100,337 153,801
Corporate bonds ..... 259,255 36,238 259,255 36,238
Lease labilities ..... 8,829 1,234 8,829 1,234

Total current borrowings ..... 2,097,159 293,133 2,097,159 293,133

Non-current borrowings
Secured
Bank loans and other

borrowings
– repayable after 1 year but

within 2 years ..... 522,811 73,076 522,811 73,076
– repayable after 2 years but

within 5 years ..... 287,782 40,225 287,782 40,225
– repayable after 5 years . . . . 46,879 6,553 46,879 6,553

– 75 –

As of August 31, 2019

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

Unsecured
Bank loans and other

borrowings and lease
liabilities
– repayable after 1 years but

within 2 years ..... 10,083 1,409 10,083 1,409
– repayable after 2 years but

within 5 years ..... 18,284 2,556 18,284 2,556
– repayable after 5 years. . . . . 7,499 1,048 7,499 1,048

New Notes to be issued ..... – – 585,415 81,827

Total non-current borrowings . . 893,338 124,867 1,478,753 206,694

Total borrowing ..... 2,990,497 418,000 3,575,912 499,827

Equity
Share capital ..... 31,825 4,448 31,825 4,448
Reserves ..... 5,148,095 719,581 5,148,095 719,581

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders of the
Company ..... 5,179,920 724,029 5,179,920 724,029

Non-controlling interests ..... 16,005 2,237 16,005 2,237

Total equity ..... 5,195,925 726,266 5,195,925 726,266

Total capitalization(1) ..... 6,089,263 851,133 6,674,678 932,960

(1) Total capitalization equals total non-current borrowings plus total equity of the Group.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this offering circular, there has been no material change in
our capitalization and indebtedness since August 31, 2019.

– 76 –

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The summary consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the years ended December 31, 2016, 2017 and 2018 and the summary consolidated statements of
financial position as of December 31, 2016, 2017 and 2018 below have been derived from our
audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this offering circular. The
summary consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the eight
months ended August 31, 2018 and 2019 and the summary consolidated statement of financial
position as of August 31, 2019 below have been derived from our unaudited consolidated